Trade receivables 3,942,312 - - 3,942,312

Cash and cash equivalents 9,971,215 - - 9,971,215

Total 13,913,527 38,342,289 352,975 52,608,791

(c)	 Interest rate risk
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

Consolidated Company

Note 2016
$

2015
$

2016
$

2015
$

FIXED RATE INSTRUMENTS

Investments

Term deposits 12 45,919,066 46,618,409 39,683,509 38,395,264

VARIABLE RATE INSTRUMENTS

Cash at bank balances 10 13,891,559 10,169,933 13,687,651 9,971,215

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through surplus or deficit.

Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect surplus or deficit.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) surplus or deficit by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis was performed
on the same basis for 2015.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2016

31beyondblue annual financial statements 2015–16

16.	 Financial instruments (continued)

(c)  	 Interest rate risk (continued)

Surplus or Deficit Surplus or Deficit

100bp
Increase

100bp
Decrease

100bp
Increase

100bp
Decrease

Consolidated  Company

$ $ $ $

30-JUN-16

Cash and cash equivalents 138,916 (138,916) 136,877 (136,877)

30-JUN-15

Cash and cash equivalents 101,699 (101,699) 99,712 (99,712)

(d)	 Currency risk
The Group does not have any exposure to currency risk.

Consolidated Company

2016
$

2015
$

2016
$

2015
$

17.	 Employee benefits

CURRENT

Liability for annual leave 390,009 323,826 390,009 323,826

Liability for long service leave 127,954 122,042 127,954 122,042

517,963 445,868 517,963 445,868

NON-CURRENT

Liability for long service leave 90,820 168,497 90,820 168,497

608,783 614,365 608,783 614,365

18.	 Operating leases
Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows:

Payable within one year 436,968 305,640 436,968 305,640

Payable between 1 and 5 years 1,439,286 1,578,153 1,439,286 1,578,153

Payable later than 5 years - - - -

1,876,254 1,883,793 1,876,254 1,883,793

The operating leases above relate to the lease of the Company’s office premises.

19.	 Segment reporting
The Group operates in Australia and is involved in the reduction of the prevalence, risks for and the impact of depressive
disorders and increasing the capacity of the Australian community to deal effectively with depression.

32 beyondblue annual financial statements 2015–16

20.	 Reconciliation of cash flows from operating activities

Consolidated Company

2016
$

2015
$

2016
$

2015
$

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Deficit for the year (6,716,034) (8,195,690) (6,274,891) (7,165,161)